

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION, APIC

ITANAGAR

An Appeal Case U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005. Vide Case No. APIC-141/2024

PIO-Cum-EE, PHE, Dirang, W/Kameng District, A.P. Shri Pem Dhondup -V/S-

ORDER

The 4th hearing held on 14th November, 2024 related to the APIC No-141/2024. The Appellant Shri Pem Dondup Thangkhar and Shri Khandu Thongkar and the PIO-cum-Executive Engineer, PHE, Department, Dirang Sub-Division, West Kameng District, are present through online mode during the hearing before the Commission.

Heard the Appellant and the PIO:

The Appellant stated that the PIO has furnished in-complete information(s) but the PIO informed the Commission that he has furnished all information(s) sought through Whatapps to the Appellant, and more ready to furnish to the Appellant in the office of the PIO.

After Hearing the Appellant and the PIO and going through the Form A application of the Appellant, the Commission ordered;

- The PIO to provide Utilization Certificate (UC) to the Appellant within the short (i) period of time, on or before next date of the hearing.
- Next date of hearing has been intimated to the parties. No formal notice required to be (ii) issued.

The Commission ordered;

The next date of hearing be fixed on 21st January' 2025 at 1:30 PM (A/NOON)

N.B:- To avail online hearing please at least notify or get in touch one day prior to the hearing, download "WEBEX MEETING APP" from Google Play store. For further technical assistance may contact Shri Himanshu Verma, IT Consultant (Mobile no. 8319014957).

It is so ordered this 14th day of November, 2024 at 4:30 PM.

(Vijay Taram) State Information Commissioner

APIC, Itanagar.

Dated Itanagar, the......November, 2024 Memo. No. APIC-141/2024 Copy to:

1. The PIO-Cum-O/o EE, PHE Dept. Dirang Sub-Div. W/Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action. Pincode- 790101

2. Shi Pem Dondup Thongkar and Shri Khandu Thongkar, Lish Village, PO/PS-Dirang, W/Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action. Contact No-8414993371

3. The computer Operator, for uploading on the website of APIC, please.

4. Office Copy.

APIC Itanagaration Commission